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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
~ KOLKATA BENCH |
0.A/350/994/2014 | Date of Order: t/’//’ i
With ‘
0.A /350/995/2014

Coram:  Hon’ble Ms. Bidisha Banerjee, Judicial Membér
' RABINDRANATH MONDAL, son of Late Phani Bhusan
Mondal, aged about 61 years, worked as a Postmaster
(Officiating), Behrampore (B), HO, Murshidabad, residing at

Kandi Mohanbagan Road, P.O Kandi, District — Murshidabad,
Pin 742137.

----- Applicant
“Versus
. : AT 15ty Y& f
- L Umon of xIndla through fHe? Secretary to the Govt. of India, .

M1n1stry fof " commumcatlons & IT»., D%partment of Posts, Dak
Bhawan Sansad’ﬂMarg, n@?v*‘-%elm - 1f®001
2. The Chlef Po"g%“Maste%' enerarl‘ Wesﬁ'ﬁBengal Yogayog Bhawa,

A7,

3. Thelerector 6‘f*-«~P ¢ "5&", Kolkata Region, Yogayog
Bh#iwan, CIR, AveitdiKolkata 7000127 |

4. .ThejSupermtende"ﬁté‘;‘ ‘*P,ost .fﬁces “"Murs}udabad Division,
Be‘hrampore“(B) Dls{;nc% Murshidabad, Pm 742101.
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ORDER

Per: Ms. Bidisha Banerjee, Member @):
Both the O.A.Nos. 994 and 995 of 2014 have been filed by the applicant,

viz. Rabindra Nath Mondal. In O.A. No. 994/2014, he has sought for the

following reliefs:

“8.a) An order quashing and/or setting aside the Memorandum of Charge
Sheet dated 24.07.2012 issued by the respondent No.4 and the entire
proceeding held thereunder.

b) An order quashing and/or setting aside the order of the Disciplinary
Authority and the penalty imposed by the Disciplinary Authority dated
10/13.09.2012 and the order of the Appellate Authority dated 16.01.2013.
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"¢ An order do issue directing the respondent to refund the amount of
Rs.65,000/- which was recovered from Pay & Allowances of the applicant
including 18% interest thereof till the date of actual payment.

d) An order directlng the respondents to produce/cause production of all
relevant records.

e) Any other order or further order/orders as to this Hon'ble Tribunal
may seem fit and proper.”

While, in O.A.No. 995/2014, the applicant has prayed for the following reliefs:

“8.a) ‘An order quashing and/or setting aside the Memorandum of Charge

Sheet -dated 07.08.2012 issued by the respondent No.4 and the entire
. proceeding held theréunder.

b) An order quashing and/or setting aside the order of the Disciplinary
- Authority and the penalty imposed by the Disciplinary Authority dated
10/21.09.2012 and the order of the Appellate Authomty dated 16.01.2013.
WLl g e,
N, An order do 1ssue¢ d1rect1ng the respondent to refund the amount of
Rs.90,000/- which was recoveredhl"%m*wPay &- Allowances of the applicant

including 18% ;nterest thereof‘tﬂl the“' datelf‘“f actual@ayment
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Smce the reliefs 8(a)xand ,8(b )11 "@A 995/20 14 aré similar to that in 8(a)
e f“

and 8(b) in 0.A 994/2014 such rehefs'—are treated as not pressed in regard to

2ramee i
f

0.A 995 of 2014.

2. The applicant has alleged that after issuance of the charge-sheet dated
24.0472012, he had sought for inspection of some documents which was
denied without assigning any _reasoh. He was forced to submit hie reply
againse the charge-sheet but without considering t'he point raised by him in
the reply and traversing beyond the imputation on his conduct, he was
punisl1ed by an order dated 10/13/9/2012 by the Disciplinary Authority by a

cryptic order making out an entirely different case and without considering

R,
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/ ‘ : )
~,/ the fact that the nature of the case warranted a full-fledged enquiry, hence

SRS /'! thlS O-A

3. Ld counsels were heard and the materials on record were perused.

4. Ld counsel for the applicant would vociferously contend that being
identified as subsidiary offender, the applicant ought to have been given
adequate cpportunity to put up his defence. Having denied him inspection
of documects the respondents ha'vc acted to contrary tc law and, therefore,
the puhish_mehf order, the appellate order of the revision order should be

quashed for the end of justice.

5.  The records of the case revyegl& §hg§ follo
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Shri Rabindra Natl%hl'\/londalg’(ﬁ”é app’hca at herem)}aen’éered in the service on

SRSt NN

| {;ﬁr “\ E‘ i r{ ;"1! "” “’k‘a =
31.07.1974 as Postal Assmtant He “‘*«Q{gr{édfat dxfferent ofﬁces%under Murshidabad
?. .f_w;‘cr-,\,_" Tl oF . M"\F&; s
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Division t111 the occurregnce of ;thi—f Bhat
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during the perlod from"~29 04. 2®Olft f

including as APM S@SB branch at Kan’aﬁﬁHC) . 'hé: Bha%;atpur Fraud Case came to
"“[,_. { ‘&6,-’.. '\ \,;t" ,{:4,\ q 4
light on 02. 01 20086, when fhe then P@stmaster’Kand‘l j00) imformed the then Supdt.
3 ’!\} - f 1“’7”'!"?:’.,." (YN o
of Post Offices, Murshldabd\. D1V1S1on oveﬁg}fephonedf{/ t his office, during date
’I' M

entry postmg had noticed some suspect Sd §§ fraud on a particular SB A/c no.

"\z‘n‘r—‘

‘«

1094392, standing in the name of Sri Ram Sevak Sharma, the then offg. SPM

Bharaftpur SO.

Durir_lgl his incumbency as P.A Bharatpur SO, Sri Sharma opened one SB
account no. 1094392 on 10.09.2002 with an amount of Rs. 200{-. Thereafter, he
made 4 deposits in the month of September 2002, i.e, on the month of opening of the
pass book. ’i‘hen he withdrew an amount of Rs. 500/ only on 14.09.2002 keeping the
balance of the PB to Rs. 50/- only. Subsequently, he was made the officiating

- Postmaster: Taking advantage of this situation he withdrew 27 times from the said

Ll

SB Afc., beginning from 01.11.2004 until the last one on 07-12-2005, resulting in
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/ minus balance in this account to the tune of Rs. 1129947.20. Details of transactions

taken place in the A/c being as under:

Date Withdraw Balance " | Date Withdraw Balance

01.11.04 | 10000.00 -9947.20 | 03.10.05 40000.00 | -579947.20
04.11.04 | 5000.00 -14947.20 | 13.10.05 20000000 | -599947.20
08.12.04 |'50000.00 -64947.20 | 15.10.05 30000.00 | -629947.20
05.04.05 |-25000.00 -89947.20 | 22.10.05 50000.00 | -679947.20
28.04.05. | 20000.00 -109947.20 | 26.10.05 50000.00 | -729947.20
24.05.05 | 30000.00 -139947.20 | 05.11.05 50000.00 | -779947.20
07.06.05 | 50000.00 | -189947.20 | 09.11.05 50000.00 | -829947.20
18.07.05 | 50000.00 -239947.20 | 11.11.05 50000.00 | -879947.20
06.08.05 | 50000.00 - -289947.20 | 14.11.05 50000.00 | -929947.20
10.08.05 | 50000.00 -339947.20 | 29.11.05 50000.00 | -979947.20
19.08.05 | 50000.00 -389947.20 | 01.12.05 50000.00 | -1029947.20
26.08.05 | 50000.00 -439947.20 | 05.12.05 50000.00 | -1079947.20
05.09.05 | 50000.00 -489947.20 | 07.12.05 50000.00 | -1129947.20
28.09.05 | 50000.00 -539947.20

L M... .'?z,

From such transactwns 1t *became ev1dent‘ ghat the official took withdrawals
on 01.11.04, 04.11.04 & Q8ﬁ12 04 andﬁ‘: Waited HO’*ledger posting. Those ledger

&9‘* r‘ & ,,

posting works were completed durn‘}%grgthe ?onth %f Apnhan%i May 2005. When HO
m‘?“ : f £ & 205
bhidy f‘ﬁxe salel”"*‘fft/(i,’“ii Sri Sharma rapidly

failed to take any aCtloflszfOI‘ the mmﬁ"‘s 'atlan'ée"‘ln

ﬂ

withdraw different tamounts on“’fhfferenté -eshggsultmg agﬁ 1sapp10pr1at10n to the

Fii
tune of Rs. 1129947 2Oﬁ1n the wagg éSr}% ’Ram Seg £\
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Principal Offender of“the cas:% "?’Sra Ram”i %ak Sharma the then Offg. SPM,

Bharatpur SO was Chargﬁe theg{ed under Rulef ,ori: 5/7/06 a};I‘he disciplinary case
o . }r" . ?

was finalized with the 1\puamsh%%ment order~ of «D1smlssal from service’ vide

Sharma wab ldentlﬁed as the

Superintendent of Post ®fflces ‘«Murshldabad vaxswn memo no F4-

111/2006/R.S.Sharma. dtd at Berhampore'the 03 06 2009

Sri Rabindranath Mondal, the present applicant, the then APM Kandi HO
was identified as one of the Subsidiary Offenders of the case. From H.O. ledger card
in respect of SB a/c No. 1094392 it was found that fake withdrawals from the dates
01.04.04, 04.11.04 & 08.12.04 for the amount Rs 10000/-, Rs 5000/; & Rs 50000/
respectively were done on April-May 2005 under Action Plan. Sri Rabindranath
Mondal worked as APM (SB) Kandi HO during the above 3 postings in April-May
2005. It was his responsibility to maintéin special error book for the P.B. in
question having minus balance to the tune of Rs.64947.20 and to take‘ special effort
for obtaining the pass‘book and to report to Superintendent of Post Offices but
nothing was done by him until his posting at Kandi up to Oct. 2005. According to

the respondents, due to his negligence, had he taken necessary action in time, the

misappropriation of money committed by Sri Sharma in the a/c No 1094392 could.
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Thereafter, Sri Mondal was charge sheeted under Rule — 16 of CCS (CCA) -

Rules 1965 vide memo no. F4-1/1/2006 Dated at Berhampore (B) the 24.07.2012.
The Disciplinary case culminated into a memo no F4-1/ 1/2006 Dated at Berhampore
(B) the 10/15.09.2012 with the punishment order of recovery of Rs 65000/ (Rupees
Sixty-five thousand) only, to be recovered from the next pay & allowances of Sri
Rabindranath Mondal in three instalments i.e. Rs 22000=00, Rs. 22000=00 and Rs.
21000=00 respectively.

He preferred on appeal to the Director of Postal Services, Yogayog Bhaban,
Kolkata — 12 against the punishment order. The Director of Postal services, Kolkata

Region, West Bengal Circle vide memo no. Vig/Z-40/10/12/ Appeal dated 16.01.2013
disposed off ‘the appeal with the order “Uphold the punishment awarded” and

‘rejected the appeal of Sri Rabindra Nath Mondal, APM (A/Cs), Berhampore HO.

5 ’%‘ o
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The Appellate order wagt%lehvered to Sr1 Mondal “on 21.01.2013. Thereafter

W3

Sri Mondal preferred a reV1§101‘1 petltgf €Eeforea‘the Ch1eﬁP§‘stmaster General, West
% r

Bengal Circle, Kolkata'gr 70@@12. S% 'gftf wasﬁejecte‘g’;ﬁvﬁde memo no V1g/Z

x"f‘"

Mondal on 28.09.2013. “; WW‘;; _— - .-:; ,
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The. respondent‘é have cla1med éhat@%Dlsc1pllgary Authority on

receipt of his represegtatlon "ated 14 08.20 1‘2#§}flowed @fmore days to submit
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“his representation V1de memo no F4bI/ 1/2006/R N" Mondal dt. 17.08.2012”.
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The respondents have further "alléged that “bemg APM i.e. incharge of
SO SB: Branch, Kandi Ho, Sri Rabindra Nath Mondal clearly violated Rule 92
(2 (), 92 (2 (iii), 92 (2) (iv) of Post Savings Bank manual Volume I and

hence defended the punitive action taken against him.”

6. We discern from the order passed by the Disciplinary authority on
10/13.09.2012 (Annexure A-7 to the 0.A) that the disciplinary authority has

recorded the following:

“As Sri Rabindranath Mondal was on leave, the memo of charges was sent through
. special messenger vide this office letter no. F4-1/1/2006/R.N Mondal Dated at
. Berhampore (B) the 24.07.2012 and which was received by the Charged Official on
26.07.2012.
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' The Charge official vide his prayer dated 30.07.2012 requested for examination of
the following records: :

" Kundi HO S8 Ledger card of A.C No. 1094392.

* Nominal Roll and attendance register of Kandi HO for the year 2005

‘ OT/Honorarium register of SO SB branch of Kandi HO in respect of Bharatpur SO dtd
01.11.04, 04.11.04 and 08.12.04.
List of SB transactions of Bharatpur SO dtd 01.11.04, 04.11.4 and 08.12.04

V. Error Book of Kandi HO SO SB relating to Bharatpur SO during the period of posting of 58
trans:,actions of Bharatpur for the period of Nov-04, December 04, (i.e for the period 2005)

Vi, Special Error Book of Kandi HO S8 relating to Bharatpur SO for the period. '

vii. Minus balance register of Kandi HO SO SB relating to Bharatpur for the period

viii, The book/bill containing correspondences with SPM/Bharatpur from Kandi SO $8 containing
correspondences dt 27.06.2005 refer to in memo of charges.

ix. Objection registrar of SO SB branch relating to Bharatpur for the period.

X. Order book of Kandi HO relating to perform the SO S8 honorarium works.”

He has recorded that “The Charged Office vide this office letter no. . F4-
1/1/2006/R.N Mondal Dated at Berhampore (B), the 03.08.2012 was permitted
inspection of records as per SI. No {1), {2) & {4) of his proyer dtd 30.07.2012 and he
was also intimated to attend thfs‘%offtce for such. mspect/on at this convenience w:th

wiidf,

prior intimation. . %’{i@%i K

R 1 “%@, 3 5
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. The Charged Ofﬁc:al wd?h: %'ﬁe‘w dtdr«lfl.(f‘os ZOIZAe*agam prayed to supply or
examine’ rést of docur@er_‘rtusﬂ_&andfé:“‘

N

at Berhampgre (B) th‘é 1;38 2012 waS mt:m&f edato submit. hIS representation within
(7) days from’ the ‘frece:pt ofs.,gqh:s letter, otherﬁrse\}i‘*w;ll be presumed that he have
nothing to defend onah:s behalf The—said Ietter was“; sent through Regd.AD Post and
the same was rece:ved by»the Chél"ged Offrc:al ori 22.4@8 2012

o
e ssrainadis 285 ,«l‘

’Sw
. Sri Rabindranath Mondal’subm!tted »h:s‘representatlon on 28 08.2012, which was
received by this office on 28.08.2012.”

7. Further we note that the applicant had in his representation alleged the

following:

_ “ submitted a prayer on 30.07.2012 for supply of ten {10) items of records for my

inspection. All those (10} items of records were vital were vital and had relevancy with the
charge sheet issued vide your memo cited above. But | was allowed to inspect only three (3)
documents. . ' |

In the charge sheet it has been mentioned that withdrawals for Rs. 10000/- dtd.
01/11/2004, Rs. 5000/- and Rs. 5000/- dtd 08.12.2004 were found to have been entered in the
" HO SB ledger in r/o SB A/C No. 10943 and | worked as APM (SB) Kandi HO during the above
three posting.
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In April to May — 2006. But the exact date on which the above three posting were made

' / in Kandi HO SB ledger against SB A/C No. 1094392 has not been mentioned | actually worked as

/

APM (SB) Kandi HO on that particular date has not also been specifically mentioned in the
charge sheet, instead some imaginative period (April-May-2006) has been cited.

In CCS (CCA) Rule it has been clearly rﬁentioned in the chapter “procedure for imposing
minor penalties” the charge sheet should be clear, specific and precise, as such the charges
levelfed me appear to be vague and baseless and not tenable under the law.

On examination of Kandi HO Ledger card in r/o SB a/c no. 1094392 it has been found
that there was no signature of the concerned APM Kandi HO against the entry of transaction
dated 01.11.04, 04.11.04 and-08.12.2004 for Rs. 10000/-, 5000/- and 50000/- respectively. From

this it proves that | did not worked as supervisor (viz APM SB) on the date on which the

entries/posting were made on the HO ledger. Had | worked as APM S8, my signature would be
there. In the charge sheet it has been mentioned that the pass book account No. 1094392 was
called for on 27/06/2005 from the SPM Bharatpur SO under my signature. From the above, |
desired to say that | worked as APM SB Kando HO on 27/06/2005 while in the charge sheet is
has mentioned that | worked as APM SB Kandi HO during the above three (3) entries in April to
May 2006. Therefore, the charge sheet itself is defective and contradictory. Besides that no

statement was obtained from me showmg theVSOisca//ed ‘call register. Even the call register was.

not shown to me. In the charge sheetjit has*been cited: that { do not maintain special error book
for obtaining the pass book: Butm?he specralnerror was not given ro me for inspection. If there
would be no entry in the SpeCIal error.&bo k in ;r/o Tn%%‘bs balance:*a&amst SB A./C no. 1094392

 the responsibility would havegbeen ﬁ)‘?g-gz‘ag’é/ Sts the’ concemed APM;SB%But when | did not work

as APM SB during thelr parttcular%«dates ofgpégtgggf f..,Kand/ HOﬁ ledger ! cannot be held
responsible. By not permlttmg the; ‘Spec:al error:%bo“"okﬁ‘ mspectlon«aa stnell of concealment of
the actual fact is found and%natura/gustxce badfbeen\denm ‘& - 3

B o770 Y

On examingtion Sfsthe nommal‘sroll lt is f@undrthat during April; 2005 and May 2005, |
worked as APM (Mails)% exceptmﬁ 04 2005 LL30 04. 2005 zlt‘ts a factfthat the arrear works of
SB in r/o Sub post off/ces under;KanduHO were pulledaup on.}70/ OTA basis. Several Pas and
supervisors were brought on dutv The OTA*reg:ster day to day pelformances register showing
the dates, name of the offlces names ‘Gf*Pas<and. superwsor and particulars dates for which
arrear work was pulled up was fiot. gﬂown* to-'me"beforeﬂﬂssue of charge sheet, instead, the

responsibility was fixed against me by c:t/ng and*tmagmat/ve period. Therefore, violation of rule
92(2) of the PO S8 manual volume —1 is not applicable to me.

The infringement or rule 92 (2) {iii) PO SB manual Volume-1 is not applicable to me. As
stated earlier that charge sheet was not issued mentioning the specific dates on which | worked
as APM (SB) /Supervisor of SO SB branch in ¢/w pulling up of arrear work in 70% OTA basis and
no record were shown to me before issue of charge sheet and not obtained any statement
reflecting the inspection of those records.

As stated earlier also, that the objection register was not shown to me. If the entry in the
objection register would left blank and my performance as supervisor/APM (SB) Kandi HO on
specific dates would be indentified and the lapses on my part on those specific dates would be
marked, then the violation of rule 92 (2) (iii) PO SB manual Volume-! would have been charged
upon me. From the above, it is proved that | am not at all responsible for violation of the above
rule.

Similarty, | am not responsible for violation of rule 92 (2) (iv) PO SB manual Yolume-I due
to the reasons narrated in my earlier paragraphs and | will not repeat the same matter again

and again.
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In view of the fact as.stated above, | ain to state that | did not violate 92 (2) (ii), 92(2) (iii)
and 92 (2} (iv] of PO SB manual Volume-{ when the charge sheet has been issued in an
imaginative manner and therefore wo/atlon of rule 3 (i) )ii) and 3 (i) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) rule
1964 does not arise at all.

! therefore request your kind honour to kindly consider my representation
sympathetically and exonerate me from all the charge levelled against me and also save your
poor employee at the fog end of service live and for which | shall remain ever grateful to you.

Dated at Berhampore
The 28.08.2012 Yours faithfully
| sd/-

{Rabindranath Mondal)
APM (A/Cs)
Berhampore HO”

8. The Disciplinary Authority in his order, having quoted the

representation of the applicant, opmed as follows

’a& ‘i 1 R A oF f
”I have gone through the rep,resentatzon. of Shri Rabm“dranath Mondal dated 28.08. 2012

and realized the fact th%rr Mo;g::al in }i';zs di efefice statemen?*admrtted the fact that the

arrear works of SB m,ﬂr/o Sub“é}f’osts}}?%ce unj;’er Kand: Homwereipulled up on 70% OTA
‘ﬁ&"“:”"’b’}g& :fjbf" o ey 3

basis. Therefare these arrear works
F= 7

and ReguIatzons

e

token of havmg checked #gﬁgva§dpervzsor he %aﬁ}ot shed of h:s responsxbxhtzes and if
objection was ralsed by hlm;on 01-g11 04 ie if he’-‘hadxprgperly supervised the OTA work
and subsequent actlons»were taken by hz,;theientrre jraud tould have been restricted to

Rs. 10000/- only. B

However, considering all the aspects, his age, length of service and to meet the end of

Ji z)stice, I pass the following order:
ORDER

1, Sri Jagannath Biswas, Supdt. Of Post Offices, Murshidabad Division in exercise of Power
‘conferred upon me under Rule 12 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 do hereby punish Sri
Rabindranath Mondal, formerly APM, Kandi HO and now APM A/C's, HSG-11 Berhampore
HO with recovery of Rs. 65000.00 (Rupees Sixty-five thousand) only to be recovered from
the next pay and allowances of Sri Rabindranth Mondal in three instalments i.e Rs.

22000.00, Rs. 22000.00 and Rs. 21000.00 respectively.”

ks-wereitos t_{lied up obfc.“grvmg Departmental Rules
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- A bare perusal of the said order.would demonstrate and exemplify that
the Disciplinary authority has very mechanically de'alt with the
representation of the applicant. He has failed to give reasons why 3 out of 10
documents were given inspectién to the applicant and the rest were denied,
whether the rest were not communicated as they had n§ relation with the
allegations levelled or the alleged fraud. He has not fnentioned how the
apportionment of the share of Rs. 65,000/~ as against the applicant was made,
and if in fact the applicant was a subsidiary offender, due to whose

connivance the fraud was cdmmitted, why he should be let off with a recovery

of only Rs. 65,000/ and not inflicted with a major penalty.

2 v&k

Further we would note«that‘i‘the pp;11g;aa1'f"1t jn hlS appeal, highlighted the

AN s
' P e 5:3 y
following points, as mentlonedegéln 13heg pﬂ“‘*’“llate order “itself (Annexure A9)
o VLS AN
1700 e
that ‘ 3 sl
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1. Forﬁﬁubmlss:ow ;.. efencemagamst the+ charge sheet, the Disc.
/ FIER % 57 03 f

Authonty allowed hlm mspect/org @f only three dotuments out of 10 requisite

documents o ’ﬁ&‘%

N/ | '
2. b For“:" the ‘a’efrauded transacffons}om eaflier dates ie. 1.11. 2004,
4.11.2004° and‘l8 12, 2004 thefappelfant as sﬂ’s?wsor at HO may not be held

respons:ble as;,.vbecause post!ng of thg;g«trans

‘

tions was done much later in

API’ i~ MG,V, 2005 N‘MWWWM ,f«:-iw":'l
i ooy R ‘:"""Sp
3. The Disc. Authority’s observation is not correct that the fraud

could be restricted to Rs. 10,000/- hod the appeliont raised objection for the
transaction dt. 1.11.2004 and supervised the OTA work because he was not
the APM(SB) at the material time of transaction and the posting was not done
in normal course.”

-The said allegations were not appropriately addressed by the Appellate
Authority while issuing his order (Annexure A9). He simply rejected his

appeal in the following words:

“The case has been examined and it revealed that during the period from
1.11.2004 to 8.12.2004, the official worked as APM(SB) of Kandi HO. Bhratpur SO
is in a/c with Kandi HO and therefore, the list of transactions are supposed to be
received, at Kandi HO. Despite that Sri Mondal failed to get the transactions
posted in HO ledger as a result minus balance occurred and subsequent fraud
occurred. Therefore, Sri Mondal cannot evade responsibility for not doing the
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posting work at HO level. In his written statement dt. 1.6.2012, Sri Mondal
confessed that he had performed the said OTA work and did not maintain OTA
register etc. and posting in respect of several SB A/cs including S8 A/C No.
1094392 for which he was charge sheeted. Therefore, the APM(SB)} i.e. Sri
Mondal cannot shirk his responsibility for non-posting of work as well as for non-
calling the passbook when the balance falls with negative balance to prevent
subsequent frauds.

1 have gone through the instant case with relevant records and observed
that punishment awarded by disciplinary authonty is quite justified.”

Even the Chief Postmaster General, W. B. Clrcle while disposing of the

revision petition dated 23.09.2013 opined as under:

“The petitioner had worked as the supervisor of arrear posting of ledger work and
failed to detect the minus balance in respect of the daccount number 1094392
standing at Bharatpur SO on objective ossessment of the lapses 1 found that the
charges against the official has been estabhshed and the punishment awarded to
the petitioner is appropnate{comrpens%ate wrth the gravity of offence and pass

the following ordersd:- *ﬁ o £ "“f‘g
[ —— £y %,
ﬁ;b & E —.————-R ,‘4}3"' ! %
‘z& g‘fﬁ % ;i ' & P z;?% ’,rﬂk- :
l, J. Panda Ch;ef Postma i "? ngaLtClrc e Kolkata — 700 012 in

TAULAOF Yerred upan 3me vide Rule. — 29 of
CCS(CCA)J Rté%es’ 196 rherflby k_u! : org ders ofzg/sc:plmary ond Appellate
Authorrty and reject & 3’%& , i Rabindray Nath Mondal, formerly
APM(A/Cs), Be hampore’HO{no ret:r d 25.02. 2@13 Y

",

"Therefore, none of tah\’\ofﬁmalsxhave <ri’<ﬁ?:’gt:§ Why the applicant was

£ s 5, ,k\x
N N / /

Pl e,
not entitled to a full ﬂedge’d enqmry an’H mspect pn of the document to put up
N o

&, o Py o

his defense or at least satlsfactory reply to thefls”’gues raised by him.

B sl

In O.K. Bhardwaj vs. Union of India reported in (2001)9 SCC 180,

Hon'ble Supreme Court has succinctly held as under:

 “3. While we ogree with the first proposition of the High Court having regard to the rule
l position which expressly says that "withholding increments of pay with ‘or without
cumulative effect” is a minor penalty, we find it not possible to agree with the second
proposition. Even in the cose of o minor penalty an opportunity has to be given to the
delinguent employee to have his say or to file his explanation with respect to the charges

gqainst him. Moreover, if the charges are factual and if they are denied by the

delinguent _employee, an enciuirg should also be called for. This is the minimum

requirement of the principle of natural justice_and the said requirement cannot be

dispensed with,"

(emphasis added)
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. 9. . Therefore, having considered, the entire gamut of the case and having

noted that the applicant was denied a full-fledged eﬁquiry although he

displited the facts and allegations and was denied even inspection of records

~which may have prejudiced him in putting up his defence appropriately, we

qﬁash the order passed by C.P.M.G and remand the matter back to the said
authority to consider the matter afresh issue a reasoned and speaking order -
on the revision petition after delving into the allegations made in the revision
petition and dispose it of within 2 months from the date of receipt of this
order, which shall accordingly govern the fate of the applicant in regard to

refund of the recovered amount and of any further enquiry.

R
R R
In the event the authorlty’*lé 20131" the 1rfwo 1 that an open enquiry ought
& a m‘*f'f g Ni z:
to be held, an appr(aprlate orderx‘gshail {sze 1ssued vmthm the said period to
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‘grant the apphcant 1nspejcfg§q£3§% %ffe’levant *documen opportunity of
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preferring effectlve representaftlﬁ'flﬂ'aﬁ‘d&@ oralfl hearmg and a fresh order
‘? m ?

4"
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recalling the earher penalty ordera
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10. Consequently, both the O"As are dlsposed of ac?:ordmgly No costs.
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